No. 84 of 1930.

An Act to Amend The Wheat Board Money Trust Act.

(Assented to

1930)

HIS MAJESTY by and with the advice and consent of the Legislative Assembly of the Province of Alberta, enacts as follows:

- 1. This Act may be cited as "The Wheat Board Money Trust Act Amendment Act 1930."
- 2. "The Wheat Board Money Trust Act" being chapter 5 of the Statutes of Alberta 1926, is amended by inserting therein immediately after Section 8 thereof the following new Section:
 - "Sa. Subject to the approval of the Lieutenant Governor in Council, the Board may make grants and advances by way of loan, out of the said sum of money, and the interest thereon, upon such terms as the Board may, from time to time, prescribe, to any society incorporated under "The Co-operative Associations Act," or "The Co-operative Marketing Associations Act" if, in the opinion of the Board the making of any such grants or advances is conducive to the development and encouragement of co-operative trading either generally or in the case of the Association to which such advance is made.

 Provided that the total amount of all grants, and of all advances at any time made which have not been repaid, shall not exceed the sum of Fifty Thousand Dollars."
- 3. This Act shall come into force on the day upon which it is assented to.

FOURTH SESSION

SIXTH LEGISLATURE

20 GEORGE V

1930

BILL

An Act to Amend The Wheat Board Money Trust Act.

Received	. and	read	the
First	time		***************************************

Second time

Third time

Hon. MR. HOADLEY.